RE: Notice of Application - East Lake Sammamish Inglewood Hill Parking Lot Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (SSDP2016-00414)

Lindsey Ozbolt

Fri 1/27/2017 10:59 AM

To:Freitag, Ivy <Ivy.Freitag@kingcounty.gov>;

Dear Ivy,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Inglewood Hill Parking Lot (SSDP2016-00414).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner I City of Sammamish I Department of Community Development 425.295.0527

From: Freitag, Ivy [mailto:Ivy.Freitag@kingcounty.gov]

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2017 4:11 PM **To:** Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>

Subject: RE: Notice of Application - East Lake Sammamish Inglewood Hill Parking Lot Shoreline

Substantial Development Permit (SSDP2016-00414)

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed project related to the Shoreline Substantial Development permit for the East Lake Sammamish Trail Inglewood Hill Parking Lot, SSDP2016-00414. I have reviewed the associated project documents, the indicated parcels, and reviewed our files and database concerning historic and cultural resources.

The proposed project resulted in a Final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) that should have addressed the identification of historic and cultural resources and any significant adverse impacts that may be associated with the project. Reference that document to ascertain any additional concerns that may come from this particular portion of the project. I believe archaeological surveys were completed and should be referenced prior to any ground disturbance activities accompanying project commencement.

Thank you and feel free to contact me with any questions.

Regards,

-lvy

Ivy Freitag Preservation Planner

King County Historic Preservation Program 201 S. Jackson Ste 700 | Seattle, WA 98104 206.477.7976 | ivy.freitag@kingcounty.gov

From: Lindsey Ozbolt [mailto:LOzbolt@sammamish.us]

Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2016 12:27 PM

To: Andrew Zagars AZagars@sammamish.us; David Pyle DPyle@sammamish.us; reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov; SEPA@dahp.wa.gov; sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov; jwerre@esf-r.org; separegister@ecy.wa.gov; sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov; karen.walter@muckleshoot.nsn.us; mattb@snoqualmietribe.us; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; SEPAdesk@dfw.wa.gov; galeeb.kachra@noaa.gov; Tan, Shirlee Shirlee.Tan@kingcounty.gov; ebbrooks@comcast.net; amelia.petersen@ecy.wa.gov; Freitag, lvy <lvy.Freitag@kingcounty.gov>

Cc: Auld, Gina < Gina.Auld@kingcounty.gov>; Jenny Bailey < jbailey@parametrix.com> **Subject:** Notice of Application - East Lake Sammamish Inglewood Hill Parking Lot Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (SSDP2016-00414)

Please find attached the Notice of Application for the East Lake Sammamish Inglewood Hill Parking Lot Shoreline Substantial Development Permit – File # SSDP2016-00414 along with the Notice of Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) prepared by King County and was issued on May 28, 2010. The entire project file is available for review at the City of Sammamish including a full size plan set. The King County Trail Project website contains the plan set and additional information as well and can be accessed here: http://www.kingcounty.gov/services/parks-recreation/parks/trails/regional-trails/popular-trails/east-lake-samm.aspx. The comment period for this application is December 28, 2016 through January 27, 2017.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner
City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
801 228th Ave. SE | Sammamish, WA 98075
425.295.0527 | Jozbolt@sammamish.us